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Other Information  
Additional information about Melcor, including our annual information form, information circular and annual and 

quarterly reports, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  

 

Forward Looking Statements 
In order to provide our investors with an understanding of our current results and future prospects, our public 

communications often include written or verbal forward-looking statements.  

Forward-looking statements are disclosures regarding possible events, conditions, or results of operations that are based 

on assumptions about future economic conditions, courses of action and include future-oriented financial information. 

This MD&A and other materials filed with the Canadian securities regulators contain statements that are forward-

looking. These statements represent Melcor’s intentions, plans, expectations, and beliefs and are based on our experience 

and our assessment of historical and future trends, and the application of key assumptions relating to future events and 

circumstances. Future-looking statements may involve, but are not limited to, comments with respect to our strategic 

initiatives for 2011 and beyond, future development plans and objectives, targets, expectations of the real estate, financing 

and economic environments, our financial condition or the results of or outlook of our operations. 

By their nature, forward-looking statements require assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties related to the 

business and general economic environment, many beyond our control. There is significant risk that the predictions, 

forecasts, valuations, conclusions or projections we make will not prove to be accurate and that our actual results will be 

materially different from targets, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed in forward-looking statements. We 

caution readers of this document not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Assumptions about the 

performance of the Canadian and US economies and how this performance will affect Melcor’s business are material 

factors we consider in determining our forward-looking statements. For additional information regarding material risks 

and assumptions, please see the discussion under Risk Factors throughout our annual MD&A. 

Readers should carefully consider these factors, as well as other uncertainties and potential events, and the inherent 

uncertainty of forward-looking statements. Except as may be required by law, we do not undertake to update any forward-

looking statement, whether written or oral, made by the company or on its behalf. 

 

Non-standard Measures 
We refer to terms that are not specifically defined in the CICA Handbook and do not have any standardized meaning 

prescribed by IFRS. These non-standard measures may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other 

companies. We believe that these non-standard measures are useful in assisting investors in understanding components of 

our financial results.  

For a definition of these measures, please refer to the section “Non-standard Measures” at the end of the MD&A. 
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Management’s Discussion & Analysis 

June 1, 2011 

The following discussion & analysis should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 

statements and related notes for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 and the Management’s 

Discussion & Analysis (MD&A) and consolidated financial statements appearing in the Annual 

Report for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010. 

Melcor’s Board of Directors, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the 

content of this MD&A on June 1, 2011. 

The financial statements underlying this MD&A, including 2010 comparative information, have 

been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) unless 

otherwise noted. Details regarding the adoption of IFRS can be found in note 6 in the first quarter 

financial statements. 

All dollar amounts included in this MD&A are Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified. 

 

Overview of our Business 

Melcor Developments Ltd. is a real estate development and management company with a rich 

history of integrity and innovation in real estate since 1923. 

Through four integrated operating divisions, we manage the full life cycle of real estate 

development: from acquiring raw land, to community planning, to construction and development, 

to managing leasable office, retail and residential sites. We develop and manage mixed-use 

residential communities, business and industrial parks, office buildings, retail commercial centres 

and golf courses. 

 

Melcor is headquartered in Edmonton, Alberta, with regional offices throughout Alberta (Calgary, 

Red Deer and Lethbridge) and British Columbia (Kelowna). Our developments span western 

Canada and the southern US. 

Melcor has been a public company since 1968 and trades under the symbol “MRD” on the Toronto 

Stock Exchange. 
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Mission, Vision & Strategy 

Our mission is to be one of Canada’s leading real estate development and management 

companies. We seek to achieve this mission by demonstrating our values – honesty, integrity, 

loyalty, respect and pride in our products – in all that we do and in our interactions with our 

customers, suppliers, shareholders and employees. 

Our long-term strategy is to build for future growth by adding inventory and building capacity 

while sustaining and improving our existing businesses: 

 

Given the long-term nature of our strategy, we do not provide quarterly updates except where 

warranted. 

Q1-2011 Highlights 

Change

($000s except as noted) 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10

  Revenue 24,859                 29,568                 (16%)

  Gross margin (%) 45.5% 43.2% 5%

  Net income 3,940                   6,898                   (43%)

  Margin on net income 15.8% 23.3% (32%)

  Shareholders' equity 537,815               494,537               9%

  Cash from operations 2,031                   12,297                 (83%)

Per Share Data

  Basic earnings 0.13                     0.23                     (43%)

  Diluted earnings 0.13                     0.23                     (43%)

  Cash from operations 0.07                     0.41                     (83%)

  Book value 17.84                   16.33                   9%

Three Months Ended

 

 

o Q1-2011 represents the first interim financial statements prepared in accordance with 

IFRS. Comparative results for Q1-2010 are also presented in accordance with IFRS.  

o Revenue decreased to $24.86 million in Q1-2011 compared to $29.57 million in the same 

quarter last year. This was primarily due to a decrease in plan registrations during the 

quarter in our Community Development division, offset by higher overall rental income 

from Investment Properties. 
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o Gross margins improved to 45.5% from 43.2% in the same period last year. Gross margin 

is significantly impacted by the mix of land inventory sold in a period. Industrial and 

commercial land typically have higher margins than residential land.  

o Margin on net income decreased to 15.8% from 23.3% in the same period last year as a 

result of increases to:  

o interest expense due to our higher debt base as a result of the convertible 

debenture issued in the quarter; and 

o general and administrative expenses related to increases in headcount to support 

company growth and increased stock based compensation expense. 

In addition, the adjustment to the fair value of our investment properties was lower than 

the prior period. 

o Our quarterly results are impacted by the cyclical nature of our business. Income can 

fluctuate significantly from period to period due to the timing of plan registrations, the 

cyclical nature of real estate and construction markets, the mix of lot sales and product 

types, and the mix of joint operation sales activity. 

o On February 8, 2011, we issued a $40 million convertible debenture in a private 

placement. This significantly increased our capital and provides us with the resources to 

execute on our growth plans within all divisions. 

o We welcomed Jonathan Chia, Chief Financial Officer, to our executive team on January 

24, 2011. On June 1, 2011 we announced the appointment of Brian Baker to Chief 

Operating Officer. Brian was previously Vice President, Property Development.  

o On June 1, 2011 our board declared a dividend of $0.20 per share, payable to shareholders 

of record on June 16, 2011. The dividend is an eligible dividend for Canadian tax 

purposes. 

Divisional Results 

Our business is comprised of four integrated and complementary operating divisions: Community 

Development, which acquires raw land for future commercial and residential community 

development; Property Development, which develops high-quality retail, office and industrial 

revenue-producing properties on serviced commercial sites developed by Community 

Development; Investment Properties, which manages and leases the commercial developments 

produced by Property Development as well as an externally purchased portfolio of assets; and 

Recreational Properties, which includes the operations of championship golf courses associated 

with Melcor residential communities. Our Corporate division carries out support functions in the 

areas of accounting, treasury, information technology, administration, legal and human 

resources. 
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The following table summarizes divisional results for Q1-2011. 

($000s except as noted) 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10

Revenue 14,129  19,757  13         -            10,668  9,742    49         69         -            -            

  Portion of total  revenue 57% 67% 0% -            43% 33% 0% 0% -            -            

Cost of sales (8,265)   (12,290) -            -            (5,031)   (4,238)   (262)      (258)      -            -            

Net operating income (NOI) 5,864    7,467    13         -            5,637    5,504    (213)      (189)      -            -            

  Gross margin 42% 38% 100% -            53% 56% (435%) (274%) -            -            

  Portion of total  NOI 52% 58% 0% -            50% 43% (2%) (1%) -            -            

General and administrative expense (1,196)   (1,043)   (292)      (190)      (286)      (206)      (312)      (331)      (1,667)   (928)      

Amortization expense -            -            -            -            -            -            (97)        (106)      (33)        (34)        

Fair value adjustment -            -            414       832       646       858       -            -            -            -            

Interest income 438       467       -            -            12         4           -            -            115       -            

Interest expense (355)      (152)      -            -            (2,660)   (2,119)   (54)        (49)        (896)      (539)      

Divisional income before tax 4,751    6,739    136       642       3,350    4,042    (680)      (678)      (2,481)   (1,501)   

  Portion of income before tax 94% 73% 3% 7% 66% 44% (13%) (7%) (49%) (16%)

Recreational 

Properties

Thre e  Months  Ende dThre e  Months  Ende d

Community 

Development

Property 

Development

Thre e  Months  Ende d

Investment 

Properties

Thre e  Months  Ende d

Corporate

Thre e  Months  Ende d

 

 

Community Development 

Our Community Development division acquires raw land in strategic urban corridors and 

subsequently plans, develops and markets this land as completed urban communities and large-

scale commercial and industrial centres. The Community Development division currently owns 

over 9,000 acres of undeveloped land.   

With a significant number of plan registrations occurring during the last quarter of 2010, single-

family lot sales in Q1-2011 were not as high as in the prior year. Revenue recognition for single-

family lots depends on the timing of plan registrations.  

We are currently developing a number of communities throughout Alberta to maintain 

appropriate inventory levels. We are breaking ground on two new communities in Edmonton and 

Cochrane during the second quarter of 2011. During the same period in 2010, we continued 

development of existing communities, but did not begin any new communities. 

Non-residential revenues are generated from commercial and industrial land sales, which 

generally, due to the size of these transactions, occur infrequently and do not trend like our 

residential lots. In the first quarter of 2011, we sold three parcels of land representing 8.8 acres. 

There were no similar sales in the first quarter of 2010. 

Income can fluctuate significantly from period to period due to the timing of plan registrations, 

the cyclical nature of real estate markets, the mix of lot sales and product types, and the mix of 

joint operation’s sales activity. 

During the quarter, we purchased 16 acres of raw land in British Columbia and increased our 

land holdings in the southern US with the purchase of 60 serviced lots in Arizona.  
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Regional Sales 

Analysis

(including joint 

ventures at 100%)

Single- 

family 

(Lots)

Multi-

family 

(Acres)

Non-

Residential 

(Acres)

Other 

(Acres)

Single- 

family 

(Lots)

Multi-

family 

(Acres)

Non-

Residential 

(Acres)

Other 

(Acres)

Northern Alberta 54           2.9          3.0            -           146         2.4          -              0.2         

Central Alberta 8             -           -              -           3             -           -              -           

Southern Alberta 3             -           5.8            -           15           -           -              -           

Other 2             -           -              -           3             -           -              -           

 67           2.9          8.8            -           167         2.4          -              0.2         

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

 

Our average revenue per unit on single-family lots remained consistent at $150,000. Average 

revenue per acre on multi-family sites decreased to $580,000 from $660,000 in Q4-2010.  

Developed 

Inventory

(including joint 

ventures at 100%)

Single- 

family 

(Lots)

Multi-

family 

(Acres)

Non-

Residential 

(Acres)

Other 

(Acres)

Single- 

family 

(Lots)

Multi-

family 

(Acres)

Non-

Residential 

(Acres)

Other 

(Acres)

Open 732         74.0        111.0        -             561         69.0        95.0          -             

Purchases 60           -             -                -             -             -             -                -             

New developments 61           14.0        15.0          -             66           10.0        -                -             

Sales (67)         (2.9)        (8.8)           -             (167)       (2.4)        -                0.2          

786         85.1        117.2        -             460         76.6        95.0          0.2          

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 Three Months Ended March 31, 2010

 

 

Property Development 

Our Property Development division develops, builds, markets and leases high-quality retail, office 

and industrial rental revenue-producing properties on prime commercial sites purchased at fair 

market value from our Community Development division.  

Currently there is approximately 32,000 square feet under construction across 4 buildings. These 

projects are expected to be finalized during the fourth quarter. We expect to start 4 additional 

buildings representing 54,000 square feet of new construction in the second quarter.  

Property Development division’s income is impacted by the construction season. We generally 

expect to see the majority of the fair value increases during the third and fourth quarters.  

$7,162 

$1,676 

$5,098 

$193 

Revenue by Type 
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 ($000s) 

Single-family - 51%

Multi-family - 12%

Non-residential - 36%

Management fees - 1% $18,583 

$811 

$315 $48 

Revenue by Type 
Three Months Ended March 31, 2010 ($000s) 

Single-family - 94%

Multi-family - 4%

Non-residential - 0%

Management fees - 2%

Other - 0%
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Investment Properties 

Investment Properties Summary

($000s except as noted)

Three Months Ended 

March 31, 2011

Three Months Ended 

March 31, 2010

Net operating income (NOI) 5,637                            5,504                            

Same asset NOI 5,092                            5,398                            

Occupancy 88% 88%

Fair value of portfolio 429,379                        366,112                        

Funds from operations 3,549                            3,651                             

Our Investment Properties division manages and leases our portfolio of high-quality residential, 

office, retail and industrial properties, which are located across western Canada and the southern 

US. 

Our Investment Properties portfolio includes over two million square feet of leasable space in 

seven different asset classes. Our portfolio has high occupancy rates with long-term tenancies 

from highly respected retail and commercial clients. 

During the quarter, we increased our US portfolio holdings by acquiring two residential 

properties, which added 93 units for leasing.  

Comparison of the same asset net operating income (NOI) from portfolio assets held during both 

periods is $5.09 million for Q1-2011 and $5.40 million for Q1-2010, or a decrease of 5.7%. This 

decrease is primarily driven by the re-tenanting of a suburban office asset resulting in first 

quarter downtime for construction. We expect that our net operating income will increase as 

rental rates increase and occupancy rates are maintained and improved. Occupancy is consistent 

with prior periods, currently maintained at 88%. 

 

Recreational Properties 

Recreational Properties Summary

Ownership 

interest

Season 

opened

2011

Season 

opened

2010

Managed by Melcor:

  Lewis Estates (Edmonton) 60% April 28 April 4

  The Links (Spruce Grove) 100% April 29 April 6

  Black Mountain (Kelowna) 100% April 1 March 16

Managed by a Third Party:

  Jagare Ridge (Edmonton) 50% May 6 April 23  

Our Recreational Properties division owns and manages championship golf courses built to add 

value to Melcor residential communities. The financial performance of our golf courses is greatly 

influenced by the weather conditions during the golf season. Our golf courses are closed during 

the first quarter, but generate incremental revenues from events held at the facilities. 
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Quarterly Results 

The following table presents a summary of our unaudited operating results for the past eight 

quarters. This information should be read in conjunction with the applicable interim financial 

statements, notes to the financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis. 

($000s) 31-Mar-11 31-Dec-10 30-Sep-10 30-Jun-10 31-Mar-10 31-Dec-09* 30-Sep-09* 30-Jun-09*

Revenue 24,859       84,363       40,921       34,834       29,568       48,872       44,374       27,279       

Net income 3,940         33,569       11,646       6,280         6,898         9,918         9,377         3,746         

Per Share

  Basic earnings 0.13           1.11           0.39           0.20           0.23           0.33           0.32           0.12           

  Diluted earnings 0.13           1.10           0.38           0.20           0.23           0.33           0.31           0.12           

  Book value 17.84         17.70         16.80         16.37         16.33         10.78         10.73         10.43         

Three Months Ended

 

*Denotes figures in historical Canadian GAAP that have not been restated for IFRS. Reported 

income and equity would have been impacted by the following adjustments required under IFRS 

 Recognition of fair value changes in investment properties during the period;  

 Reduction of amortization expense on investment properties; and 

 Capitalization of borrowing costs on land and investment properties under development. 

Liquidity & Capital Resources 

The following table represents selected information as at March 31, 2011, compared to December 

31, 2010. 

($000s except as noted) 31-Mar-11 31-Dec-10

Cash & cash equivalents 6,111            6,391            

Accounts receivable 10,468          12,992          

Agreements receivable 89,593          97,474          

Operating loan 36,075          53,651          

Accounts payable 24,917          35,343          

Total assets 1,058,384     1,043,996     

Total liabilities 520,569        511,178        

Debt to equity ratio 0.96              0.96              

As at

 

The following table summarizes our cash flows from (used in) operating, investing and financing 

activities for the first quarter of 2011 and 2010, as reflected in our consolidated statement of cash 

flows: 

($000s) 31-Mar-11 31-Mar-10

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 2,031            12,297          

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (18,693)         (2,890)           

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities 16,402          (6,548)           

Three Months Ended
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We are able to meet our capital needs through a number of sources, including cash generated 

from operations, long and short-term borrowings from our syndicated credit facility, mortgage 

financings, convertible debentures, and the issuance of common shares. Our primary use of 

capital includes paying operating expenses, sustaining capital requirements on development 

projects, completing real estate acquisitions, debt principal and interest payments, and paying 

dividends when declared by our board of directors. 

We believe that internally generated cash flows, supplemented by borrowings through our credit 

facility and mortgage financings, where required, will be sufficient to cover our normal operating 

and capital expenditures. We regularly review our credit facility limits and manage our capital 

requirements accordingly. 

We currently do not have any plans to raise additional capital through the issuance of common 

shares, preferred shares or convertible debentures; however, under certain circumstances, we 

would consider these means to facilitate growth through acquisition or to reduce the utilized level 

on our credit facility. 

Cash generated from operations was $2.03 million in Q1-2011 compared to $12.30 million in Q1-

2010. This reduction is a result of normal fluctuations to accounts payable, accounts receivable 

and other operating assets and liabilities. 

Cash used in investing activities was $18.66 million in Q1-2011 compared to $2.89 million in Q1-

2010. In Q1-2011, we used $14.77 million in the purchase of investment properties compared to 

$1.34 million in Q1-2010, as we continue to build our investment properties portfolio in the US.  

Cash generated from financing activities was $16.37 million in Q1-2011 compared to cash used in 

financing activities of $6.55 million in Q1-2010. During Q1-2011, we received proceeds from the 

issuance of a $39.64 million, convertible debenture and $6.50 million from general financing 

activities. We repaid $17.58 million of our syndicated credit facility and $12.38 million of general 

debt, mainly related to debt on land inventory. 

Convertible Debenture 

During Q1-2011, we completed the issue and sale of a $40 million, 6.25% convertible, unsecured 

subordinated debenture. The issue closed on February 8, 2011 with a maturity date of February 

8, 2017. The debenture is fully convertible at the option of the holder at any time prior to 

maturity at a conversion price of $18.51 per share. From the period of February 1, 2014 until 

January 31, 2016, we will have the option to redeem the debenture at a price equal to the 

principal amount, plus any accrued and unpaid interest, provided the weighted average trading 

price of the common shares is 125% of the conversion price for a specified period of time. 

Commencing February 1, 2016, we will have the option of redeeming the debenture at a price 

equal to the principal amount plus any accrued and unpaid interest. Melcor can convert the 

outstanding debenture to common shares at a rate of 95% of the weighted average trading price of 

the common shares for 20 consecutive trading days ending five trading days preceding the date 

fixed for redemption. 

Of the total $40 million issued, $22 million of the convertible debenture was issued to companies 

controlled by two members of our executive management team who are also directors of our 

company. This constitutes a related party transaction. The transaction occurred in the normal 

course of operations and was measured at its exchange amount, which approximates its carrying 

value. 

The debenture will be a source of financing for our current operations, and not allocated to one 

specific purpose. We anticipate that this infusion of cash will facilitate our growth plans. 

Assuming the debenture is not converted until maturity, we will have an annual cash interest 

payment of $2.50 million for each of the next six years. 
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Share Data 

Melcor is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the trading symbol “MRD”. As at June 1, 

2011 there were 30,177,230 common shares issued and outstanding and 1,416,867 options, each 

convertible to one common share upon exercise or exchange. 

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements, Contractual Obligations, Risks Related to our 

Business, Critical Accounting Estimates 

There are no material changes to the above titled sections at March 31, 2011 in comparison to the 

December 31, 2010 annual MD&A. 

Changes in Accounting Policies 

The following are changes in accounting policies that will impact our financial reporting in the 

future: 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  

This standard aims to simplify the classification and measurement requirements for financial 

instruments (asset, debt and equity). It replaces IAS 39 and will apply to accounting periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier adoption permitted. We have not yet assessed 

the impact of the standard or determined whether we will adopt the standard early. 

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure 

This standard addresses disclosure of the transfer of financial assets (off balance sheet activities) 

and is intended to improve the understanding of transfer transactions. This standard applies to 

annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011 with earlier adoption permitted. We have not 

yet assessed the impact of the standard. 

IAS 12 Income Taxes 

This standard has been modified to introduce a rebuttable presumption that investment property 

measured at fair value will be recovered entirely through sale. Measurement of related deferred 

taxes will reflect the tax consequences of recovering the carrying amount through sale. We have 

adopted this amendment effective January 1, 2010. 

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 

Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 

These new standards include a revision to the definition of control for the purposes of determining 

which arrangements should be consolidated, a reduction in the types of joint arrangements which 

are now based on rights and obligations, and new disclosure requirements for significant 

judgments and assumptions used in determining whether an entity controls, jointly controls, or 

significantly influences its interests in other entities. These standards are effective for annual 

periods commencing on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier adoption permitted. We have not yet 

assessed the impact of these standards.      

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 

This new standard sets out a single IFRS framework for measuring fair value and establishes 

disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. This standard is effective for annual 

periods commencing on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier adoption permitted. We have not yet 

assessed the impact of the standard. 
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Internal Control over Financial Reporting and Disclosure Controls 

The President and Chief Executive Officer and the Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial 

Officer have evaluated whether there were material changes to internal control over financial 

reporting during the quarter ended March 31, 2011 that have materially affected, or are 

reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal control over financial reporting. No such 

changes were identified. 

 

Non-standard Measures 
We refer to terms that are not specifically defined in the CICA Handbook and do not have any standardized 

meaning prescribed by IFRS. These non-standard measures may not be comparable to similar measures 

presented by other companies. 

We believe that these non-standard measures are useful in assisting investors in understanding components 

of our financial results. 

The non-standard terms that we refer to in this MD&A are defined below. 

Net operating income (NOI): this is a measure of revenue less direct operating expenses. 

Same asset NOI: this measure compares the NOI on assets that have been owned for the entire current and 

comparative period. 

Funds from operations (FFO): This measure is commonly used to measure the performance of real estate 

operations and is used in our Investment Properties division.  

Calculations 

We use the following calculations in measuring our performance. 

Book value per share = shareholders’ equity / number of common shares outstanding 

Gross margin = (NOI) / revenue (expressed as a percentage). This measure indicates the relative efficiency 

with which we earn revenue. 

Margin on income = net income / revenue (expressed as a percentage). 

Debt to equity ratio = total debt / total equity 

Funds from operations (FFO) = income + amortization of operating lease incentives - fair value gain on 

Investment Properties + fair value loss on Investment Properties 
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